Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

November 2014 Hometown Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Jonathan Bowman of Peru defeated tournament leader Casey Schoonmaker 213 - 173 to win
the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Hometown Lanes on Saturday,
November 22nd.

The stepladder finals began with fourth-seeded Christopher Kokes of Mooers defeating third-
seeded Kenny Livengood of Ravena 198 - 186. Livengood won a $75 scholarship for finishing
fourth in the Boys Division. The second-seeded Bowman then defeated Kokes 224 - 166 to set
up the title match. Kokes earned a $100 scholarship for finishing third in the Boys Division.

The title match began with Schoonmaker holding an early 8-pin lead. Bowman responded with
four consecutive marks to take an 11-pin lead through five frames. He then rolled four
consecutive strikes in the sixth through ninth frames to pull away and earn his record-tying sixth
CDYST title and a $250 scholarship as the top finisher in the Boys Division. Schoonmaker
earned a $150 scholarship for his runner-up finish.

In the qualifying round, Amanda Chrzanowski of Schenectady led following the first three games.
Livengood then rolled a 266 in his final game to earn first place heading into the semifinals. He
would retain the lead following victories in each of his first two semifinal matches. However,
Schoonmaker rolled a 256 in Game 7 to win his second consecutive match and surge into the top
spot heading into the finals. Bowman won two of his three matches to qualify second; while
Livengood earned the third seed. Kokes won all three of his matches to round out the top four.

There were 51 entries in the fourth tournament of the 2014 - 2015 season; 35 in the Boys
Division and 16 in the Girls Division. Additional scholarship winners in the Boys Division
included: Andrew Bennett of Albany ($50) in fifth place; Chad Sutliff of Valatie and Zack Terry of
Schenectady ($35 each) tied for sixth. Scholarship winners in the Girls Division are as follows:
Jordan Byrnes of Kinderhook ($150) for finishing first (10th overall); Chrzanowski ($90) in second
(15th overall); Tiera Gulum of Schenectady ($60) in third (23rd overall); and Janelle Irwin of
Schenectady ($30) in fourth (25th overall). A total of $1,190 in scholarships was awarded to our
talented youth bowlers, bringing the season total to $4,645.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, December 13th at Imperial Lanes in
Amsterdam. It is open to all youth bowlers and will also offer optional Junior Gold qualifying for any
2014 - 2015 CDYST member who has competed in at least one prior tournament this season.

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-
982-0035. Regular updates can also be obtained on their Facebook page.
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Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

Qualifying Round

Qualifying  Total

Position Name City Gender Game1 Game2 Game3d Game4 Total +/-
1 Kenny Livengood Ravena Male 196 203 204 266 869 +69 Semifinalist
2 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Female 220 245 201 201 867 +67 Semifinalist
3 Casey Schoonmaker Albany Male 186 204 236 237 863 +63 Semifinalist
4 Jonathan Bowman Peru Male 192 216 237 217 862 +62 Semifinalist
5 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 187 207 204 234 832 +32 Semifinalist
6 Patrick DeVoe Delmar Male 208 214 204 196 822 +22 Semifinalist
7 Andrew Bennett Albany Male 167 190 264 198 819 +19 Semifinalist
8 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 200 204 169 234 807 +7 Semifinalist
9 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 193 184 213 195 785 -15 Semifinalist
10 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 154 205 181 244 784 -16 Semifinalist
11 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Male 200 203 192 176 771 -29 Semifinalist
12 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 191 177 199 190 757 -43 Semifinalist
13 Chad Sutliff Valatie Male 189 179 186 202 756 -44 Semifinalist
14 Justin Bink Albany Male 193 176 194 184 747 -53 Semifinalist
15 Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 184 178 223 155 740 -60 Semifinalist
16 Nick Pondillo Troy Male 164 194 169 212 739 -61 Semifinalist
17 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 187 162 184 203 736 -64 Semifinalist
18 Peter Konrad Schenectady Male 182 171 161 220 734 -66 Semifinalist*
18 Christian Baitinger Greenfield Center Male 171 192 177 194 734 -66
20 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 198 156 187 185 726 -74
21 Zeph Kozakiewicz Albany Male 168 203 167 183 721 -79
22 Richard Taylor Glowersville Male 147 148 210 213 718 -82
23 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA  Male 94 210 213 198 715 -85
23 Tiera Gulum Schenectady Female 200 155 126 234 715 -85
25 Janelle Irwin Schenectady Female 167 190 193 149 699 -101
26 Brandon Indovina Albany Male 154 140 189 212 695 -105
27 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 134 176 180 192 682 -118
28 Shannon Bristol Troy Female 166 162 128 222 678 -122
29 Charles Dyer lll Mechanicville Male 111 213 165 182 671 -129
30 Brennon Belding Waterford Male 138 210 173 148 669 -131
31 Kasey Kosier East Greenbush Female 146 187 172 161 666 -134
32 Garrett Bartlett Troy Male 163 147 187 167 664 -136
33 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 178 175 139 161 653 -147
34 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Female 128 197 146 181 652 -148
35 Julie Blenner Catskill Female 173 158 167 147 645 -155
36 Avery McKay Loudonville Male 191 203 125 118 637 -163
37 Haley Groat Mechanicville Female 146 124 200 165 635 -165
38 Jessica Shufelt Wateriet Female 140 178 158 150 626 -174
39 Thomas Mains Port Ewen Male 183 121 147 152 603 -197
40 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 154 138 134 173 599 -201
41 Katie Lynch Troy Female 144 171 153 127 595 -205
42 Alex Alesio Schenectady Male 150 157 161 125 593 -207
42 Heather Aiken Rensselaer Female 113 191 138 151 593 -207
44 Kevin Benedetto Albany Male 151 135 126 167 579 -221
45 Brandon Little Amsterdam Male 107 151 162 150 570 -230
46 Logan Brandt Johnstown Male 125 167 131 140 563 -237
47 Matthew Flandreau Voorheeshille Male 167 131 115 142 555 -245
48 Zach Nolan Ravena Male 149 140 114 143 546 -254
49 Erika Bollock Schenectady Female 147 129 135 122 533 -267
50 Autumn Rivet Cohoes Female 126 147 131 117 521 -279
51 Phillip Decker il Leeds Male 153 99 109 99 460 -340

* Peter Konrad defeated Christian Baitinger 38 - 14 in a two-frame rolloff to qualify for the semifinals.
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position

—_

Name
Casey Schoonmaker
Jonathan Bowman
Kenny Livengood
Christopher Kokes
Andrew Bennett
Chad Suitliff
Zack Terry
Peter Konrad
Zachery Porter
Jordan Byrnes
Christopher Radliff
Nick Pondillo
Patrick DeVoe
Brandon Wolf
Amanda Chrzanowski
Jay Hadcock
Christian Chiarito
Justin Bink

Stepladder Finals

3 Kenny Livengood

City
Albany
Peru
Ravena
Mooers
Albany
Valatie
Schenectady
Schenectady
Schenectady
Kinderhook
Schenectady
Troy
Delmar
Schenectady
Schenectady
Johnstown
Schenectady
Albany

186

Gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Carryover
863
862
869
832
819
756
757
734
736
785
740
739
822
807
867
784
771
747

2 Jonathan Bowman

Game 5
195
223
216
176
192
218
204
231
234
183
225
171
171
172
166
151
193
164

4 Christopher Kokes

198

4 Christopher Kokes

Tota
Plus Bonus
1606
1532
1530
1480
1469
1446
1446
1442
1421
1412
1392
1380
1374
1365
1364
1354
1347
1221

+/-
+206
+132
+130
+80
+69
+46
+46
+42
+21
+12
-8
-20
-26
-35
-36
-46
-53
-179

Jonathan Bowman

Boys Scholarship Winners

Position
1

2
3
4
5
6
6

Name
Jonathan Bowman
Casey Schoonmaker
Christopher Kokes
Kenny Livengood
Andrew Bennett
Chad Sutliff
Zack Terry

City
Peru
Albany
Mooers
Ravena
Albany
Valatie
Schenectady

Scholarship
Prize
$250
$150
$100

$75
$50
$35
$35

Girls Scholarship Winners

Position

AN =

Total Total
Bonus  Game 6 Bonus  Game 7 Bonus Pinfall
0 232 30 256 30 1546
30 186 0 201 30 1472
30 201 30 184 0 1470
30 203 30 179 30 1390
30 206 0 192 30 1409
30 185 0 227 30 1386
30 247 30 178 0 1386
0 195 30 222 30 1382
30 200 0 191 30 1361
30 216 30 168 0 1352
30 188 30 179 0 1332
0 195 30 245 0 1350
0 180 0 201 0 1374
0 237 0 149 0 1365
0 179 0 152 0 1364
0 188 30 171 30 1294
0 181 0 172 30 1317
0 151 0 159 0 1221
1 Casey Schoonmaker 173
224
2 Jonathan Bowman 213
166
Scholarship
Name City Prize
Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook $150
Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady $90
Tiera Gulum Schenectady $60
Janelle Irwin Schenectady $30

Champion
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
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