

November 2014 Hometown Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Jonathan Bowman of Peru defeated tournament leader Casey Schoonmaker 213 – 173 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Hometown Lanes on Saturday, November 22nd.

The stepladder finals began with fourth-seeded Christopher Kokes of Mooers defeating thirdseeded Kenny Livengood of Ravena 198 – 186. Livengood won a \$75 scholarship for finishing fourth in the Boys Division. The second-seeded Bowman then defeated Kokes 224 – 166 to set up the title match. Kokes earned a \$100 scholarship for finishing third in the Boys Division.

The title match began with Schoonmaker holding an early 8-pin lead. Bowman responded with four consecutive marks to take an 11-pin lead through five frames. He then rolled four consecutive strikes in the sixth through ninth frames to pull away and earn his record-tying sixth CDYST title and a \$250 scholarship as the top finisher in the Boys Division. Schoonmaker earned a \$150 scholarship for his runner-up finish.

In the qualifying round, Amanda Chrzanowski of Schenectady led following the first three games. Livengood then rolled a 266 in his final game to earn first place heading into the semifinals. He would retain the lead following victories in each of his first two semifinal matches. However, Schoonmaker rolled a 256 in Game 7 to win his second consecutive match and surge into the top spot heading into the finals. Bowman won two of his three matches to qualify second; while Livengood earned the third seed. Kokes won all three of his matches to round out the top four.

There were 51 entries in the fourth tournament of the 2014 – 2015 season; 35 in the Boys Division and 16 in the Girls Division. Additional scholarship winners in the Boys Division included: Andrew Bennett of Albany (\$50) in fifth place; Chad Sutliff of Valatie and Zack Terry of Schenectady (\$35 each) tied for sixth. Scholarship winners in the Girls Division are as follows: Jordan Byrnes of Kinderhook (\$150) for finishing first (10th overall); Chrzanowski (\$90) in second (15th overall); Tiera Gulum of Schenectady (\$60) in third (23rd overall); and Janelle Irwin of Schenectady (\$30) in fourth (25th overall). A total of \$1,190 in scholarships was awarded to our talented youth bowlers, bringing the season total to \$4,645.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, December 13th at Imperial Lanes in Amsterdam. It is open to all youth bowlers and will also offer optional Junior Gold qualifying for any 2014 – 2015 CDYST member who has competed in at least one prior tournament this season.

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at <u>www.cdystbowling.com</u>, email tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. Regular updates can also be obtained on their Facebook page.



Statistical Summary

Qualifying Round

								Qualifying	Total	
Position	Name	City	Gender	Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Game 4	Total	+/-	
1	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	Male	196	203	204	266	869	+69	Semifinalist
2	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	Female	220	245	201	201	867	+67	Semifinalist
3	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	Male	186	204	236	237	863	+63	Semifinalist
4	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	Male	192	216	237	217	862	+62	Semifinalist
5	Christopher Kokes	Mooers	Male	187	207	204	234	832	+32	Semifinalist
6	Patrick DeVoe	Delmar	Male	208	214	204	196	822	+22	Semifinalist
7	Andrew Bennett	Albany	Male	167	190	264	198	819	+19	Semifinalist
8	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	Male	200	204	169	234	807	+7	Semifinalist
9	Jordan Byrnes	Kinderhook	Female	193	184	213	195	785	-15	Semifinalist
10	Jay Hadcock	Johnstown	Male	154	205	181	244	784	-16	Semifinalist
11	Christian Chiarito	Schenectady	Male	200	203	192	176	771	-29	Semifinalist
12	Zack Terry	Schenectady	Male	191	177	199	190	757	-43	Semifinalist
13	Chad Sutliff	Valatie	Male	189	179	186	202	756	-44	Semifinalist
14	Justin Bink	Albany	Male	193	176	194	184	747	-53	Semifinalist
15	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	Male	184	178	223	155	740	-60	Semifinalist
16	Nick Pondillo	Troy	Male	164	194	169	212	739	-61	Semifinalist
17	Zachery Porter	Schenectady	Male	187	162	184	203	736	-64	Semifinalist
18	Peter Konrad	Schenectady	Male	182	171	161	220	734	-66	Semifinalist*
18	Christian Baitinger	Greenfield Center	Male	171	192	177	194	734	-66	
20	Andrew Marotta	Ballston Spa	Male	198	156	187	185	726	-74	
21	Zeph Kozakiewicz	Albany	Male	168	203	167	183	721	-79	
22	Richard Taylor	Gloversville	Male	147	148	210	213	718	-82	
23	Hunter Kempton	Buzzards Bay, MA	Male	94	210	213	198	715	-85	
23	Tiera Gulum	Schenectady	Female	200	155	126	234	715	-85	
25	Janelle Irwin	Schenectady	Female	167	190	193	149	699	-101	
26	Brandon Indovina	Albany	Male	154	140	189	212	695	-105	
27	Billy McGaffin	Amsterdam	Male	134	176	180	192	682	-118	
28	Shannon Bristol	Troy	Female	166	162	128	222	678	-122	
29	Charles Dyer III	Mechanicville	Male	111	213	165	182	671	-129	
30	Brennon Belding	Waterford	Male	138	210	173	148	669	-131	
31	Kasey Kosier	East Greenbush	Female	146	187	172	161	666	-134	
32	Garrett Bartlett	Troy	Male	163	147	187	167	664	-136	
33	Britaney Myers	Mechanicville	Female	178	175	139	161	653	-147	
34	Lauren Piotrowski	Schenectady	Female	128	197	146	181	652	-148	
35	Julie Blenner	Catskill	Female	173	158	167	147	645	-155	
36	Avery McKay	Loudonville	Male	191	203	125	118	637	-163	
37	Haley Groat	Mechanicville	Female	146	124	200	165	635	-165	
38	Jessica Shufelt	Watervliet	Female	140	178	158	150	626	-174	
39	Thomas Mains	Port Ewen	Male	183	121	147	152	603	-197	
40	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	Female	154	138	134	173	599	-201	
41	Katie Lynch	Troy	Female	144	171	153	127	595	-205	
42	Alex Alesio	Schenectady	Male	150	157	161	125	593	-207	
42	Heather Aiken	Rensselaer	Female	113	191	138	151	593	-207	
44	Kevin Benedetto	Albany	Male	151	135	126	167	579	-221	
45	Brandon Little	Amsterdam	Male	107	151	162	150	570	-230	
46	Logan Brandt	Johnstown	Male	125	167	131	140	563	-237	
47	Matthew Flandreau	Voorheesville	Male	167	131	115	142	555	-245	
48	Zach Nolan	Ravena	Male	149	140	114	143	546	-254	
49	Erika Bollock	Schenectady	Female	147	129	135	122	533	-267	
50	Autumn Rivet	Cohoes	Female	126	147	131	117	521	-279	
51	Phillip Decker III	Leeds	Male	153	99	109	99	460	-340	

* Peter Konrad defeated Christian Baitinger 38 - 14 in a two-frame rolloff to qualify for the semifinals.



Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

0011111	Total Total Total													
Position	Name	City	Gender	Carryover	Game 5	Bonus	Game 6	Bonus	Game 7	Bonus	Pinfall	Plus Bonus	+/-	
1	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	Male	863	195	0	232	30	256	30	1546	1606	+206	Finalist
2	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	Male	862	223	30	186	0	201	30	1472	1532	+132	Finalist
3	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	Male	869	216	30	201	30	184	0	1470	1530	+130	Finalist
4	Christopher Kokes	Mooers	Male	832	176	30	203	30	179	30	1390	1480	+80	Finalist
5	Andrew Bennett	Albany	Male	819	192	30	206	0	192	30	1409	1469	+69	
6	Chad Sutliff	Valatie	Male	756	218	30	185	0	227	30	1386	1446	+46	
6	Zack Terry	Schenectady	Male	757	204	30	247	30	178	0	1386	1446	+46	
8	Peter Konrad	Schenectady	Male	734	231	0	195	30	222	30	1382	1442	+42	
9	Zachery Porter	Schenectady	Male	736	234	30	200	0	191	30	1361	1421	+21	
10	Jordan Byrnes	Kinderhook	Female	785	183	30	216	30	168	0	1352	1412	+12	
11	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	Male	740	225	30	188	30	179	0	1332	1392	-8	
12	Nick Pondillo	Troy	Male	739	171	0	195	30	245	0	1350	1380	-20	
13	Patrick DeVoe	Delmar	Male	822	171	0	180	0	201	0	1374	1374	-26	
14	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	Male	807	172	0	237	0	149	0	1365	1365	-35	
15	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	Female	867	166	0	179	0	152	0	1364	1364	-36	
16	Jay Hadcock	Johnstown	Male	784	151	0	188	30	171	30	1294	1354	-46	
17	Christian Chiarito	Schenectady	Male	771	193	0	181	0	172	30	1317	1347	-53	
18	Justin Bink	Albany	Male	747	164	0	151	0	159	0	1221	1221	-179	

Stepladder Finals

				1 Casey Schoonmaker	173	
		2 Jonathan Bowman	224			Jonathan Bowman
3 Kenny Livengood	186			2 Jonathan Bowman	213	Champion
		4 Christopher Kokes	166			
4 Christopher Kokes	198			_		

Boys Scholarship Winners

Girls Scholarship Winners

			Scholarship				Scholarship
Position	Name	City	Prize	Position	Name	City	Prize
1	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	\$250	1	Jordan Byrnes	Kinderhook	\$150
2	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	\$150	2	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	\$90
3	Christopher Kokes	Mooers	\$100	3	Tiera Gulum	Schenectady	\$60
4	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	\$75	4	Janelle Irwin	Schenectady	\$30
5	Andrew Bennett	Albany	\$50				
6	Chad Sutliff	Valatie	\$35				
6	Zack Terry	Schenectady	\$35				